

## कार्यालय, नगर पालिक निगम, कोरबा (छ.ग.)

मुख्य कार्यालय - साकेत भवन, आई.टी.आई. चौक, कोरबा (छ.ग.)

मु.का. दूरभाष : 221288, 222672, फैक्स : 07759-221929, पो. बॉक्स नं.-12 पिन कोड - 495677

Website: www.korbamunicipal.in, Email: balcozone4@gmail.com

फा.क. /\86/निर्माण (बालको.) / 2019

कोरबा, दिनांक 01.03.2019

## निविदा आमंत्रण की सूचना

लोक निर्माण विभाग से एकीकृत पंजीयन प्रणाली अंतर्गत सक्षम श्रेणी में पंजीकृत ठेकेदारों से निम्नलिखित कार्य हेतु प्रमुख अभियन्ता लोक निर्माण विमाग, रायपुर द्वारा (भवन) दिनांक 01.01.2015 से प्रभावशील दर अनुसूची पर (निविदा खुलने के दिनांक तक समस्त संशोधनों के साथ) कम अधिक या समान दरों पर तथा शेड्युल अनुसार आयटम दरो पर निम्नलिखित निर्माण कार्य हेतु मैन्युअल/ऑनलाईन निविदा वेबसाईट से डाउनलोड कर आमंत्रित की जाती है :-

क्र.	कार्य का नाम	प्राक्कलन राशि में	धरोहर राशि रू में	निविदा प्रपत्र का मूल्य	कार्यावधि	ठेकेदार का वर्ग	निविदा प्रपन्न प्राप्त करने आवेदन की अंतिम तिथि	निविदा प्रपन्न प्राप्त करने की अंतिम तिथि	निविदा खुलने की अंतिम तिथि
1.	वार्ड क्र. 36 बालको जोन कार्यालय एवं सायकल स्टैण्ड का मरम्मत एवं विकास कार्य। (मरम्मत एवं संघारण मद)	3,99,000/-	4,000/-	750 /-	03 माह	सक्षम श्रेणी	11.03.2019	15.03.2019	20.03.2019

शर्त:-

निविदा दरे प्रचलित सी.एस.आर.से कम या अधिक प्रतिशत दरों पर दिया जावे सी.एस.आर.के अंतर्गत के आयटमों पर पृथक से आयटम 1.

दरों का उल्लेख करने पर निविदा निरस्त मानी जावेगी।

2. निविदा प्रपत्र की प्रतियाँ नगर पालिक निगम, साकेत भवन रामपुर, कोरबा कार्यालय से उपरोक्त कार्यों हेतू नाम के सममुख अंकित राशि नगद जमा कर उपर लिखि तिथि तक सायं 5:00 बजे तक अवकाश के दिनों को छोड़कर प्राप्त की जा सकती है। यदि निविदा प्रपन्न डाक द्वारा मंगाना हो तो रू. 50/- अधिक भेजने होंगे तथा निविंदा समय पर मिलने या न मिलने की जिम्मेदारी इस कार्यालय की नहीं

निविदा प्रपत्र स्पीड पोस्ट अथवा पंजीकृत डाक के माध्यम से ही स्वीकार किए जावेगे। निर्धारित तिथि को 3.00 बजे के पश्चात प्राप्त 3

निविदाएँ स्वीकार नहीं की जावेंगीं।

जिन ठेकेदारों द्वारा नगर पालिक निगम (साडा) के किसी ठेके के कार्य में अनुबंध के अनुरूप कार्य न किया गया हो अथवा नगर पालिक 4

निगम (साडा) के हित के विरूद्ध कार्य किया गया हो उन्हे निविदा भरने की पात्रता नहीं होगी।

निविदा प्रपत्र प्राप्त करने हेतु इच्छुक ठेकेदारों को आवेदन पत्र के साथ उचित वर्ग में पंजीयन की प्रमाणित प्रतिलिपि यदि साझेदारी फर्म 5. हो तो उसका प्रमाण पत्र (पार्टनरशीप डीड)की सत्य प्रतिलिपि, पूर्व में इस प्रकार की किए गए कार्यों की प्रमाणित सूची, उपलब्ध तकनीकी अमले की जानकरी पिछले वित्तीय वर्ष का आय प्रमाण पत्र / पन नम्बर पत्र एवं जी.एस.टी. पंजीयन प्रमाण पत्र प्रशिक्षित यंत्री नियुक्त करने संबंधी प्रमाण पत्र एवं धरोहर राशि निविदा प्रपत्र प्राप्त करने के अंतिम तिथि के 3.00 बजे सायं तक आवेदन प्रस्तुत करना अनिवार्य

निविदा प्रपत्र उन्ही ठेकेदारों को दिया जायेगा जिन्हे इस प्रकार के कार्यों का अनुभव हो। 6

पूर्ण रूप से भरी निविदा प्रपत्र उपरोक्त तिथि को 15.00 बजे तक प्राप्त की जा सकती है और उसी दिन 16.00 बजे ठेकेदारों एवं उनके 7. प्रतिनिधि यदि वे उपस्थित होना चाहे तो उनके समक्ष खोले जावेंगे। 8.

सम्पूर्ण किये गये कार्यों के लिये 5 प्रतिशत सुरक्षा राशि रनिंग देयको के साथ 01 वर्ष एवं 5 प्रतिशत पृथक से 03 वर्ष की गारंटी के लिये

परफार्मेंस सिक्यूरिटी के रूप में रोकी जावेगी।

नियदा में भाग लेने वाले ठेकेदारों को छ.ग. भवन और अन्य सन्निर्माण कर्मकार (नियोजन एवं सेवा शर्तों का विनियमन ) अधिनियम 1996 9. एवं तदअंतर्गत निर्धारित नियमों के तहत पंजीयन कराना आवश्यक होगा तथा निर्माण लागत का 1 प्रतिशत उपकर के रूप में प्रत्येक देयक से कटौती की जावेगी।

ठेके से संबंधित निविदा प्रपत्र उन्हीं ठेकेदारों को प्रदाय किये जावेंगे जो कि कर्मचारी भविष्य निधि संगठन एवं कर्मचारी राज्य बीमा निगम 10. रायपुर से पंजीयन कराकर कोड प्राप्त कर लिया हो अन्यथा निविदा प्रपत्र प्रदाय नहीं किया जावेगा।

निविदाकार को प्रत्येक निविदा में पंजीयन क्षमता के अंतर्गत वर्तमान में नगर निगम या अन्य विभागों में किये जा रहे कार्यों का विवरण 11. राशि सहित मूल प्रति में शपथ पत्र देना अनिवार्य होगा।

ईंट से संबंधित निर्माण कार्यों में फ्लाई ऐश ब्रिक का उपयोग किया जाना अनिवार्य होगा। 12. कार्य में उपयोग हेत् 43 ग्रेड ओ.पी.सी. सीमेंन्ट की खरीदी ठेकेदारों को स्वयं करनी होगी। 13.

क्रमशः	02

यदा दरों असामान्य कमी प्रतीत होने पर सफल निविदा दाता से अनुबंध के पूर्व एस ओ.आर. एवं निविदा दर की अंतर की राशि के समतुल्य परफारमेंस गारंटी के रूप में राष्ट्रीयकृत बैंक एफ.डी.आर., पोस्ट ऑफिस, टाईम डिपॉजिट अथवा एन.एस.सी. जो कि आयुक्त नगर पालिक निगम, कोरबा के नाम पर देय होगा जो मांग तिथि से 15 दिवस के भीतर जमा करना अनिवार्य होगा। उपरोक्त राशि समयाविध में जमा न करने की दबा में निविदा स्वमेव निरस्त मानी जावेगी।

निविदा प्रपत्र अहस्तांतरणीय होगा एवं सशर्त निविदाओं पर विचार नहीं किया जावेगा

नोट:-

निविदा के संबंध में किसी प्रकार की विवाद होने की स्थिति में आयुक्त के द्वारा अधिनस्त अधिकारियों का निर्णय अंतिम एवं सर्वमान्य 16. 17.

निविदा प्रपत्र क्यू कर अथवा वेबसाईट से सीधे डाजनलोड कर निविदा प्रपत्र हेतु निर्धारित राशि की अतिरिक्त डिमॉड ड्राफ्ट सहित अपनी भरी हुई निविदा नगर पालिक निगम में रिजस्टर्ड / स्पीड पोस्ट द्वारा अमानत राषि के साथ प्रस्तुत क्रें।

अमानत राशि के रूप में एफ.डी.आर. / टी.डी.आर अथवा नगद जमा रसीद पृथक से लिफाफ में स्वीकार किए जावेंगे आयुक्त, नगर पालिक निगम

उपरोक्त तिथियों में किसी भी तिथि को शासकीय / स्थानीय अवकाश होने की स्थिति में अगले कार्य दिवस को निर्धारित तिथि समय एवं स्थान

कार्यपालन अभियन्ता नगर पालिक निगम कोरबा (छ.ग.)

## OFFICE OF THE NAGAR PALIK NIGAM, KORBA (C.G.) ABSTRACT

## Name of Work CONSTRUCTION OF CYCLE STAND AND MAINTANANCE OF BALCO ZONE OFFICE AT WARD NO 36.

As per SOR :SCHEDULE OF RATES PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT [PWD BUILDING-01.01.2015]

S.N	REF	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	RATE	AMOUNT
1	1.2	Surface dressing of the ground including removing vegetation and making up undulations and in-equalities not exceeding 15 cms in depth/ height including disposal of rubbish upto 1.5 m lift and lead upto 50m (at least 5m	sqm	65	7.20	468.00
2	1.1	away from the dressed area).  Excavation for all types and sizes of foundations, trenches and drains or for any other purpose including disposal of excavated stuff upto 1.5 m lift and lead upto 50m (at least 5m away from the excavated area), including dressing and leveling of pits.				
	1.1	In all types of soils.	cum	13.82	185.00	2,556.70
3	1.17	Filling from available excavated stuff (Excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundation etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering with a fead upto 50 M. and lift upto 1.5 M.	cum	13.82	65.00	898.30
4	1.18	Providing and filling in plinth with sand/ Crusher dust and hard moorum under floor in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, including dressing etc. complete.	cum	7.65	371.00	2,838.15
5	2.1	Providing and fixing form work including centring, shuttering, strutting, staging, propping bracing etc. complete and including its removal at all levels, for:				
	1.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns plinth beam, curtain wall in any shape and size and all type of wall below plinth level.	sqm	33.46	139.00	4,650.94
6	3.1	Providing and laying nominal mix plain cement concrete with crushed stone aggregate using concrete mixer in all works upto plinth level excluding cost of form work.				13,004,0
	1.2	1:4:8 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 40mm nominal size).	cum	10.9	2659.00	28,983.10
	1.5	nominal size).	cum	9.75	4073.00	39,711.75
7	3.2	Providing and laying nominal mix reinforced cement concrete with crushed stone aggregate using concrete mixer in all works upto plinth level excluding cost of form work.				
	2.1	nominal size).	cum	3.63	4163.00	15,111.69
8	12.3	Cement concrete flooring with cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20mm) finished with a floating coat of neat cement.			00100	40 540 00
	3.2	50 mm thick	sqm	65	254.00	16,510.00
9	and the same	Structural steel work riveted or bolted or welded in built-up sections, trusses and frames work upto a height of 5m above plinth level, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of red oxide	Kg	520	66.00	34,320.00

N	REF	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	RATE	AMOUNT
-64		zinc chromate primer.				
0	9.3	Steel work in tubular (round, square or rectangular hollow tubes etc.) structure in built-up sections, trusses and frame work including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position upto a height of 5m above plinth level, consisting of columns trusses, roof and bottom purlins, base plate, holding				
		down bolts, wind ties bracing (if required), bolts, nuts and washers for fastening etc. complete with applying a priming coat of red oxide zinc chromate primer.			75.5	E PAN
	2.1	Electric resistance or induction butt welded tubes Grade-250	kg	920	88.50	81,420.00
11	3.1	Supply and fixing of precoated galvanized iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) 0.50 mm +/-	sqm	70	636.00	44,520.00
		5% total coated thickness (TCT), Zinc coating 120gsm as per IS: 277 in 240mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches while transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer-in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55mm) with EPDM seal or with polymer coated J or L hooks, bolts and nuts 8mm diameter with bitumen and G.I. limpet washers or with G.I. limpet washers filled with white lead complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required.				
12	14.44	Removing white or colour wash by scrapping, sand papering and preparing the surface smooth including necessary repair to scratches etc.	sqm	1014.7	4.30	4,363.21
13	14.45	complete.  Removing dry or oil bound distemper by scraping sand papering and preparing the surfaces smooth including necessary repair to scratches etc. complete.	sqm	1584	5.20	8,236.8
14	4.20	Providing post water proofing treatment against dampness & Seepage in walls of basement, plinth, super structure (horizontal or vertical) consisting of following operations: i) Removing loose material and cleaning the surface. ii) Dritting 20mm dia holes in walls/ floor in zigzag manner spacing not more than 150 mm center to center. iii) Injecting polymer based high strength water proofing compound of approved brand & make, admixed with cement in the ratio as specified by manufacturer, in holes by pressure pump. iv) Plugging holes with polymer compound admixed with cement. v) Providing and laying of bonding slurry prepared by mixing of cement with approved make and brand acrylic polymer (as per IS 13435 Part-3) in two layers (totaling up-to 3mm thick) by brush. Second layer to be laid after 4 hours of first layer. vi) Providing and laying 15mm thick cement plaster in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand) and finishing the surface with neat cement admixed with integral water proofing compound (IS: 2645) as per manufacturers recommendations.	sqm	52	692.00	35,984.0
15	-	the state of the s				
1		1 Upto 2 mm thickness to make surface even and smooth in line and level.	sqm	52	63.00	3,276.

S.N	REF	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	RATE	AMOUNT
16	14.10	Wall painting with acrylic premium emulsion (plastic) paint of required shade to give an even shade.	2000			
	10.2	On old work (one or more coats)	sqm	1584	28.50	45,144.00
17	14.14	Finishing walls with water proofing cement paint of required shade to give an even shade.  On old work (one or more coats applied @ 2.20 kg/10 sqm)	sam	1014.7	25.50	25,874.85
18	17.2	Providing and replacing broken floor tile with ceramic glazed floor tiles conforming to IS: 15622 of approved size, make, colour, shade laid on 20 mm thick Cement Mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand) including removing the broken tile and mortar, pointing the joints with white cement mixed with matching pigment etc., complete.				
	2.1	Size 300x300mm	sqm	4.00	1151.00	4,604.00

As per Estimate Amount Rs.

399471.49

Sub Engineer Nagar Palik Nigam Korba(C.G.)

Asst. Engineer Nagar palik Nigam korba(C.G.)